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I

Shri Kiran Singh, the petitionar, in this case

held the rank of Assistant Sub Inspector Police (for short-

'ASI') between 1981 and Flayj 1983, He was incharge sf the

ator© of tha CIO Special Branchy Oalhi, Ho uaa by ©rder

dated 6,5.1983 transferred tm the General Store of the flT

8ranch, In his place another AS I by the name Shri Bhanu Pratap

Singh.i was posted. Shri Bhanu Pratap Singh entered effice

as Officer Incharge of Stere of the CID-Branch on 7,6.1983

and the petitioner was relisved of the said office,

2. A disciplinary enquiry was initiated, against the
!

petitioner by the issuance of the charge memo dated 29,9,1984

substance of which is that th© petitionar failed te hand over

complete charge of the General Stores to his successor
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ASI Bhanu Partap Singh . despite vesrbal and written instructions

Qf the aenior officers. There is else an allegation that he

failed to make geod or to explain the shertage Qf the store

articles mentiened in the enclosed list. There is also a

further allegation that he erased some ef the entries in one

of the stock registers, which is contrary to the rules and

standing instructions on the subject. tJhen we askod the

counsel for the petiticme r as to whether the petitioner filed

a reply and if so where it is, he submitted that no reply

as such was furnished by the petitioner for the reason that

the petitioner felt the need to be supplied with certain

documents fcr which purpose he went on making request te the

authorities. As all the documents as requested were not

furnished, the counsel submitted that reply perhaps was not

filed. Be that as it may, an Inquiry Officer was appointed

to hold the inquiry giving opportunity to both the sides fer

adducing evidence in respect of both the cases and affording

opportunity to the petitioner to cross-examine the witnesses
/

produced on behalf of the department. The Inquiry Officer

submitted his report holding that the petitioner is guilty of

not handing over the charge of all the articles and also fsr

shortsgs of several articles in the Stere which he failed to

account in spite of several opportunities. Accepting the

rep®rt of the Inquiry Officer, the disciplinary authority
, • I

issued a show cause notice to the petitioner as to why the
N.

'punishment of dismissal from service should not be imposed.



f
(

-3-

After considering the cause shawn by the petitimer, the

disciplinary authority raada an ©rder on 16.t2.1585 imposing

puniahmant of dismissal fram service uith immediate effact.

The petiti©ner having praferrad an appeal against the said

order, tha Addl, Cemmissiener ef Pelice, CID, Delhi, the.

appellate auth®rity, while agreeing uith the# findings an

merits uith the disciplinary authority came to the cenclusisn

that the punishnien-t of dismissal fr®fn sdrvice is excessive.

He, therefore, mcadified the punishment ©f dismissal frem

service to for*:ifeiture ©f five years approved service permanently

uith a wieui to give one more chance ta hisn to serve the department

It is in this background that the pstitioner has apprsjached this

Tribunal fcr quashing the aforesaid ©rdars,

3* The petitianer has filed a f^isc,Petition bearing

Wo,177/93 dated 15,1,1993 seeking permission ©f the Tribunal

to produce the four d©curaents as additional evidence in suppart

0f the patitioner's case. Having regard to the circumstances,

ue theught it proper ^to examine that applicatissn also at the

time fflf final hearing of the main application,

4, Shri Sirshi, Isarnsd counsel for the petitionH-, contended

that the petitianer has been denied reasonable opportunity of

defending^ himself in a satisfactory manner by the Inquiry Officer

by net furnishing the copies of the docurot^nts-sQughfc by the

petitioner. Our attentian uas drawn t«3 the request made by the
I

^j^/Spplicatien dated the 27th August, 1984 (Annexure A~5} for
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furnishing nine documents specifisd thcrsin. Annsxure A~5

is the reply received by the petitioner from uhich it is claar

that the documsnts at Serial Wo.i ts 6 wera duly Furnished to

him at one time or tho other. There is no dispute about it.

So far as the documents at Serial No, 7 to 9 are concerned, the

request for supply of those documents uas denied on the greund

that they are irreleuant. The documents at items 7 to 9 are:

(1) Photostat copies ©F CCRs uhich uere got csndemned

during 1985 to March, 1984 together with Road

Certificate and Orders 800k,

(2) Attested c©pias of Inspection Reperts of Gen, Stor©

carried eut by the ACsP from June, 1981 to December,'

1983.

(3) Attested copy of application of A3I Bhanu ?artep

Singh for Earned Leav® uhich was forwarded by Inspectsr

(a) and sanctioned by QCP/SB in the month of 3une,

1983,

5, So far as the 9th dQcument is concerned, the petitioner .

has now been able to secure a copy of the same and has preduced

the sama along uith the nP No,177/93 to uhich we shall advert

to little later. It is necessary to bear in mind that the

charge mamo uas issued en 29,9,1984 uhereas'the reque^^t for:

furnishing, of the, espies were made by application dated, 27,8« 1984,

that is before the issuance of the charge memo. The rejection

of tho request in respect of items 7 to 9 uas also mads on

\r
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30,8,1964 before the issuance csf the charge memQ, Apart

from this aspect af the matter, so far as the 9th document

is concerned, cop'ias of the same having now bean produced

before us, u® haus perused the sarhe^ That is only an

application for grant of leave made by Shri Qhanu Pratap '

Singh seeking ieava for 23 days from 13th June, 1983. H® .

has sought permission to prefix the holidays on the 11th end

12th 3un@, 19B3 as well. In other utords, the Isave in substance

^ commBncad from 11th ©f June, 1903, Ws ara in this cass

essentially concerned with ths failura on the part of the

csjmplste .

.petitioner to hand over the/charge on the 7th of June, 1983

on, uhich date Shri Bhanu Pratap Singh entered office and the

petitioner got himself relievsd from the post of tha Officer-in-

Charge of the Store CID Spacxal Branch, Delhi. The crux of

the matter is as to uhether the petitioner uh© was under an

obligation to hand over the CGmplete charge on 7,£,19B3 did so

or not. That Shri Bhenu Pratap Singh went on lecave from 11,6,83

Ljould not, therefore, be of any consaquence in regard to what

happened on 7.6.1S83, Ue., are, therefore, inclined to take

the vi@u) that non ftirnishing of the ninth documtsnt cannot be

regarded as vitiating the disciplinary inquiry. So far as

item Wo,7 is concex^nedj copies sought therein are the documents

in regard to the articles that uere condemned during 1983 to

Harch,-1984, So far as itam No, 8 is concerred, these are

^^^^he attes'ted copies of Inspection Reports of General Store
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carried by the ftCPs from June 1981 to December, 1983.

These tuo sets of decuraents, in our opinion, hav/e no

relevance in handing over the complete charge by the

petitioner on 7.6,1983, The petitioner would have

satisfactorily proved that he had delivered complete

charge to Shri Bhanu Pratap Singh had he been able to

point out any record or document detailing the items

of articles, charge of uhich was given by the petitioner

to Shri Bhanu Pratap Singh. The basic issue was as to

whether the petitioner handed ov/er the complete charge

on 7.6.1983 uhich could be established by the appropriate

record or entry about the petitioner handing over charge

of the specific items of articles and Shri Bhanu Pratap ^

Singh acknowledging the receipt of the same. This is

the normal practice followed in the matter of handing

over the charge. The petitioner who is a responsible

-o.ffi^.r ^obviously knew well that there is no record to

show that Bhanu Pratap Singh acknouladged. In regard to

this crucial question, documents at Serial No,7 to 9

would not have any relevance. Ue are, therefore, satisfied

that the failure to furnish the copies of these documsnts,

has not caused any prejudice to vitiate the:,entire disci

plinary proceedings,

6, The next point urged by Shri Sirohi, learned counsel

for the petitioner, is that the Inquiry Qfficer examined
j

Nirmal Singh, Uadhawan and Om Prakash as court witness in

violation of Rule 16(viii) of the Delhi Police (Punishment'

^^and Appeal) Rules, 198Q, The said clause reads.
* ' . r-

I
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"A.ftar tha defence evidence has bsen recorded and

after the accused officer has submitted his final

statemsnt the Enquiry Officer may examine any other

witness to ba called 'bourt uiitness" uhose testimony

he considers, necessary for clarifying certain facts

not already couered by , the evidence brought on recoi^d

,in the presence of the accused officer uho shall be

permitted to cross examine all such witnesses and

then to make supplementary final defence statement,

if any, in case he so desires".

This is only ansrablinq. provision for examining the witnesses

as -'"court uitnesses" after stage for production of evidence

on both the sides is concluded. Resort can be had to this

special provision only when it is necessary to clarify

certain facts brought in the presence of the accused officer.

In our opinion, this is not the provision which stood attracted

on'the;facts of this case. The three witnesses ware examined

by the department as their own witnesses even before the

defence was called upon to produce evidence in support of

his case. Our attention was drawn by the counsel for the

Respondents in this behalf to the application Annexure A-18

dated 26,11 ,1984 wherein .there is no complaint about the

.examination of these witnesses as having made in contravention

of Rule 16(viii), What the petitioner has really asked is

to summon these witnesses so that he can corss examine the

same. The request was considered and rejected by order

Ainnexure A-ig dated 29,11,1984, The application has been

rejected,on the ground that the request made is not bonafide

, \

as it appears only to be a delaying tactics. What is more

important, in our opinion, is that these witnesses were

N

^examined as PuJs, It is, therefore, clear that these witnesses
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uere not examined as court witnesses after conclusion of the

evidence on both the sides. These witnesses uere examined euen

before the petitioner was called upon to enter on his defence. The

petitioner had duly cross-examined these witnesses. He uas given

ample opportunity to cross-examine the witnesses. The reasons

mentioned in ftnnexure A-18, in our opinion, cannot be regarded as

justifying recalling these witnesses giving one more opportunity to

cross-examine the same. Hence, we are satisfied that the examination

of these witnesses was not in contravention of Rule 16(viii).

^ 7. It was next contended that having regard to the conduct of

the Inquiry Officer in hot granting permission to summon the witnesse

to cross-examine, the Inquiry Officer was biased and, therefore, a

request was made to change the Inquiry Officer, Every adverse order

made against the delinquent is not by itself sufficient to draw an

inference that the Inquiry Officer is biased. No- satisfactory

material was placed before us which shows that the petitioner

' received an unfa'ir treatment or was denied opportunity to defend,
,1 • • '

8, From the above discussion, it is clear that the Inquiry

was satisifactorily held and there are no infirmities justifying
/•

interference with the same. In the' circumstances, the request

for permission to produce additional documents made in the MP 177/93

does not deserve to be granted at this stage,

9, The learned counsel for the petitioner did make an

attempt to persuade us to hold that the findings of the guilt

recorded in this case are not satisfactory. He submitted that,

»

after the date for handing over charge, namely, 7,6,1983,

f • •^^^^dmittedly Shri Bhanu Pratap Singh, went on leave from 11,6,1983
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and soifleone else uas holding the charge from that date on

wards, There uas, therefore, enough time for removal

of the articles, in the store,.. He, therefore,

submitted that the possibility of subsequent loss of articles

uhich were there when the petitioner handed over the charge

on 7.6,1983 cannot be excluded all together. This contention

bears on the appreciation of evidence. It is not our role

to substitute our findings for those arrived at by the

disciplinary authority. Hence, we would not be justified

in interferiTig with the disciplinary proceedings in the

light of the comments made by the learned counsel for the

petitioner. From the above discassibn> it follows that the

• petitioner has failed to make out a case For interference,

10. Ue are, howeve^ left with the impression that in the

totality of the circumstances having regard to the nature

of the misconduct, the punishment as reduced by the appleate

authority, appears to be excessive. LJhile disposing of this

case, we would like to say that if the petitioner files a

representation within two weeks from this date to the appellate

authority, he may sympatheticalV consider the request to

reduce the penalty. Ue. hope that if such a request is made,

it would be considered in th© light of thd^above observations

with utmost expedition,

10. With these observations, this O.A, stands disposed of.

No costs.
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